VIA SEDAR

Montreal, May 7, 2015

To the securities regulatory authority

of each of the Provinces of Canada

Ladies and gentlemen:

RE: Bombardier Inc.

Report of Voting Results pursuant to Section 11.3 of National Instrument 51-102 —
Continuous Disclosure Obligations (NI 51-102)

Following the annual meeting of shareholders of Bombardier Inc. (the Corporation) held on
May 7, 2015 (the Meeting), and in accordance with section 11.3 of NI 51-102, we hereby advise
you of the following voting results obtained at the Meeting.

ltem Voted Upon

1. Election of the directors of the

Corporation:

2. Appointment of Ernst & Young
LLP, chartered professional
accountants, as the independent
auditors of the Corporation and
authorization of the directors of
the Corporation to fix their

remuneration:

3. Adoption of a non-binding
advisory resolution (the full text of
which is reproduced on page 16
of the Management Proxy
Circular) on the Corporation’'s
approach to executive

compensation:

Voting Result

The nominees proposed by management were
elected by a majority of shareholders on a vote by
electronic ballot. Proxies were received and
ballots were cast on this matter as indicated in
Schedule “A” attached hereto.

Ernst & Young LLP were appointed as the
Corporation’s independent auditors and the
directors were authorized to determine their
remuneration by a majority of shareholders on a
vote by electronic ballot. 98.60% of the proxies
received and ballots cast on this matter were
voted FOR the appointment and 1.40% of the
votes were WITHHELD.

The non-binding advisory resolution on the
Corporation’s approach to executive
compensation was approved by a majority of
shareholders on a vote by electronic ballot.
98.36% of the proxies received and ballots cast on
this matter were voted FOR the approval and
1.64% were voted AGAINST.



Trusting the whole is to your satisfaction, | remain,
Yours truly,

(signed) Chantal Robitaille

Chantal Robitaille
Head of Legal Services, Corporate Office and Assistant Secretary
Bombardier Inc.



Name of Nominee

Laurent Beaudoin
Pierre Beaudoin
Alain Bellemare
Joanne Bissonnette
J. R. André Bombardier
Martha Finn Brooks
L. Denis Desautels
Jean-Louis Fontaine
Sheila Fraser

Daniel Johnson
Jean C. Monty
Vikram Pandit
Patrick Pichette

Carlos E. Represas
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SCHEDULE “A”

ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

Percentage of Votes For

98.11%
97.86%
98.82%
98.13%
97.33%
99.52%
99.32%
97.31%
99.45%
99.22%
99.12%
99.42%
99.52%
99.28%

Percentage of Votes Withheld

1.89%
2.14%
1.18%
1.87%
2.67%
0.48%
0.68%
2.69%
0.55%
0.78%
0.88%
0.58%
0.48%
0.72%



