VIA SEDAR

Montreal, May 7, 2015

To the securities regulatory authority of each of the Provinces of Canada

Ladies and gentlemen:

RE: Bombardier Inc.

Report of Voting Results pursuant to Section 11.3 of National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations (NI 51-102)

Following the annual meeting of shareholders of Bombardier Inc. (the **Corporation**) held on May 7, 2015 (the **Meeting**), and in accordance with section 11.3 of NI 51-102, we hereby advise you of the following voting results obtained at the Meeting.

Item Voted Upon

1. Election of the directors of the Corporation:

- Appointment of Ernst & Young LLP, chartered professional accountants, as the independent auditors of the Corporation and authorization of the directors of the Corporation to fix their remuneration:
- Adoption of a non-binding advisory resolution (the full text of which is reproduced on page 16 of the Management Proxy Circular) on the Corporation's approach to executive compensation:

Voting Result

- The nominees proposed by management were elected by a majority of shareholders on a vote by electronic ballot. Proxies were received and ballots were cast on this matter as indicated in Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- Ernst & Young LLP were appointed as the Corporation's independent auditors and the directors were authorized to determine their remuneration by a majority of shareholders on a vote by electronic ballot. 98.60% of the proxies received and ballots cast on this matter were voted FOR the appointment and 1.40% of the votes were WITHHELD.
- The non-binding advisory resolution on the Corporation's approach to executive compensation was approved by a majority of shareholders on a vote by electronic ballot. 98.36% of the proxies received and ballots cast on this matter were voted FOR the approval and 1.64% were voted AGAINST.

Trusting the whole is to your satisfaction, I remain,

Yours truly,

(signed) Chantal Robitaille

Chantal Robitaille Head of Legal Services, Corporate Office and Assistant Secretary Bombardier Inc.

SCHEDULE "A"

ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

Name of Nominee	Percentage of Votes For	Percentage of Votes Withheld
Laurent Beaudoin	98.11%	1.89%
Pierre Beaudoin	97.86%	2.14%
Alain Bellemare	98.82%	1.18%
Joanne Bissonnette	98.13%	1.87%
J. R. André Bombardier	97.33%	2.67%
Martha Finn Brooks	99.52%	0.48%
L. Denis Desautels	99.32%	0.68%
Jean-Louis Fontaine	97.31%	2.69%
Sheila Fraser	99.45%	0.55%
Daniel Johnson	99.22%	0.78%
Jean C. Monty	99.12%	0.88%
Vikram Pandit	99.42%	0.58%
Patrick Pichette	99.52%	0.48%
Carlos E. Represas	99.28%	0.72%